



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CONTC No.2527 & 2536 of 2025**

Maa Tarini WSHG, Bhadrak ... Petitioners
(In CONTC Nos. 2527 of 2025)
Maa Durga WSHG, Bhadrak
(In CONTC No. 2536 of 2025)

Mr.A.B.Parida, Advocate

-versus-

Dillip Routrai, IAS ... Opposite Party
(In CONTC Nos. 2527 & 2536
of 2025)

Mr. R.B.Mishra, Addl. PP

**CORAM:
JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY**

ORDER(ORAL)
23.02.2026

Order No.

02.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode). Since the issue involved in both the contempt petitions is identical, the same are taken up together.

2. Alleging willful disobedience of the order passed by this Court, the contempt-petitioner has approached this Court in this contempt application.

3. Heard Mr.A.B.Parida, learned counsel for the petitioners in CONTC Nos. 2527 & 2536 of 2025 and Mr.R.B.Mishra, learned Addl. PP and perused the record.

4. The contemnor has allegedly filed his show cause affidavit stating inter alia the following in Paragraph-4:-

"That, after receipt of order of this Hon'ble Court, the Contemnor/Opp. Party issued a letter to the Principal Secretary, W&CD Department, Bhubaneswar, Odisha requesting



therein that an amount of Rs.9,21,434/- and Rs.3,49,836/- may kindly be allotted in favour of Maa Tarini WSHG and Maa Durga WSHG respectively, so as to clear the unpaid dues of Maa Tarini WSHG under "SABALA" Scheme. Copy of the letter No. 2404/SW dated 28.07.2025 is annexed herewith as Annexure-A."

5. The aforesaid averments as taken by the contemnor reveals that the order has neither been complied with nor was it challenged before any competent forum, but the contemnor has to comply the order once the order is passed, unless the same is set aside or modified in appropriate forum. In the aforesaid situation and circumstance, since the order has not yet been complied with, issue notice of contempt to the contemnor through Speed Post with AD by fixing a short returnable date. Requisites for issuance of notice against contemnor shall be filed by tomorrow (24.02.2026). Accordingly, list both the matters on 9th March, 2026.

(G. Satapathy)
Judge

kishore